1	[Commendation]
2	
3	Resolution commending Gloria Young for her distinguished service as Clerk of the
4	Board of Supervisors, Legislative Administrator and City Clerk of the City and County
5	of San Francisco.
6	
7	WHEREAS, Gloria Young has served the people of the City and County of
8	San Francisco with intelligence, energy and devotion for more than eight years; and,
9	WHEREAS, Gloria Young also served as the chief administrator to the Office of the
10	Legislative Analyst, Assessment Appeals Board, Youth Commission, Sunshine Ordinance
11	Task Force and San Francisco Local Agency Formation Commission; and,
12	WHEREAS, Gloria Young has been highly effective in working with 25 members of the
13	Board of Supervisors and their Aides, 4 Board presidents, and over a hundred department
14	heads during her tenure; and,
15	WHEREAS, Gloria Young has provided comprehensive orientation to Supervisors and
16	their Aides and to persons who deal with legislative matters and has responded to countless
17	inquiries from Supervisors and their Aides, City departments, other government agencies,
18	and the public; and,
19	WHEREAS, Gloria Young's leadership resulted in improvements and efficiencies to
20	almost every operation of the Clerk's Office such as the management audit of the Clerk's
21	Office, redesign of the Legislative Analyst Office delivery model, implementation of the interim
22	negative declaration and exemption procedures, records retention schedule, Succession and
23	Knowledge Management Plan, Disaster Preparedness Plan, Telecommuting Pilot Project and
24	availability of meeting agendas, packets and minutes and approved legislation and other

documents and information online; and,

25

1	WHEREAS, Gloria Young has also shared her valuable experiences in creating
2	knowledge management protocols and initiatives to City departments and various
3	organizations in the United States and around the world; and,
4	WHEREAS, Gloria Young is leaving for her successor a professional organization with
5	excellent staff members; and,
6	WHEREAS, On April 7, 2007, Gloria Young will leave her position as Clerk of the
7	Board of Supervisors, Legislative Administrator and City Clerk of the City and County of
8	San Francisco; now, therefore, be it
9	RESOLVED, That the members of the Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the officers,
10	employees and residents of this City, do hereby take public recognition of the distinguished
11	contributions which Gloria Young has made to the welfare of this community, its city
12	government and its legislative body and do express to her their appreciation for her high
13	quality work, their thanks for her presence and their hopes for her future; and, be it
14	FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution be tendered to Gloria Young as
15	a token of the great affection and respect in which she is held by the members of the Board
16	of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	